
 

1 
61847/0001-42818411v1 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 

 )  
In re: ) Chapter 11 
 )  
STAGE STORES, INC., et al.,1 ) Case No. 20-32564 (DRJ) 
 ) (Jointly Administered) 
   Debtors. ) 

 

 ) Re: Docket No. 1126 

 
ORDER GRANTING PLAN ADMINISTRATOR’S THIRD 

(NON-SUBSTANTIVE) OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN PROOFS OF CLAIM 
 

(Amended and Superseded Claims) 
 

Upon the Plan Administrator’s third (non-substantive) omnibus objection (the 

“Objection”)2 seeking to disallow and expunge the Amended and Superseded Claims pursuant 

to Bankruptcy Code Section 502; and the Court having jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 

28 U.S.C. 157 and §§ 1334(b); and the Court having found that this matter is a core proceeding 

pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2), and that the Plan Administrator consents to entry of a final 

order under Article III of the United States Constitution; and the Court having found that venue 

of this proceeding and the Objection in this District is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 

and 1409; and the Court having determined that the relief requested in the Objection is in the 

best interests of the Debtors, their estates, their creditors, and other parties in interest; and it 

appearing that proper and adequate notice of the Objection has been given, under the 

circumstances, and that no other or further notice is necessary; and upon the record herein; and 

after due deliberation thereon; and good and sufficient cause appearing therefore,  

 
1 The Debtors, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are:  Stage Stores, Inc. 
(6900) and Specialty Retailers, Inc. (1900).   
 
2 Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Objection. 

United States Bankruptcy Court
Southern District of Texas

ENTERED
April 04, 2022

Nathan Ochsner, Clerk

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 1 of 28

¨2¤#9`6$$     !;«

2032564220404000000000001



 

2 
61847/0001-42818411v1 

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:  

1. The Objection is SUSTAINED as set forth herein.  

2. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 502, the Amended and Superseded Claims 

listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto are hereby disallowed and expunged in their entirety. 

3. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, nothing herein shall 

affect the validity, nature, amount, allowability, priority, or otherwise seek to reclassify, 

disallow, or expunge any Remaining Claim set forth on Schedule 1 hereto.  All parties’ rights 

are reserved with respect to the Remaining Claims, including the Plan Administrator’s right to 

file a further objection and seek disallowance thereof. 

4. The Plan Administrator’s rights to amend, modify, or supplement the Objection, 

to file additional objections to any claims (filed or not) asserted against the Debtors, and to seek 

further reduction of any claim to the extent such claim has been paid, are preserved.  

Additionally, should one or more grounds of objection stated in the Objection be overruled, the 

Plan Administrator’s rights to object on other stated grounds or on any other grounds that the 

Plan Administrator discovers are further preserved.  

5. The Debtors’ claims, noticing, and solicitation agent, Kurtzman Carson 

Consultants LLC, is authorized and directed to update the claims register maintained in these 

chapter 11 cases to reflect the relief granted in the Order. 

6. Notwithstanding any Bankruptcy Rule or Local Rule to the contrary, this Order 

shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry. 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 2 of 28



 

3 
61847/0001-42818411v1 

7. This Court shall retain jurisdiction over any and all matters arising from the 

interpretation, implementation, or enforcement of this Order. 

Houston, Texas  
Dated: ____________, 2022  
 THE HONORABLE DAVID R. JONES 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 
 

Signed:  
 
____________________________________ 
DAVID R. JONES 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 
 
 

April 04, 2022.

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 3 of 28



 

1 
61847/0001-42818411v1 

Schedule 1 

Amended and Superseded Claims 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 4 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 1 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

 CLAIM TO BE DISALLOWED REMAINING CLAIM Objection 

Name of 
Claimant 

Claim # Date 
Filed 

Debtor 
Name 

Claim Amount Name of 
Claimant 

Claim # Date Filed Debtor 
Name 

Claim Amount 

1 1212 
PARTNERS 
LLC 

3198 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00 
General 
Unsecured: 
$11,666.09 
Total: $11,666.09 

1212 
PARTNERS LLC 

5429 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00 
General Unsecured: 
UNLIQUIDATED                                                                                                                                        
Total: 
UNLIQUIDATED 

Amended 
Claim 

2 13 Associates, 
LLC 

2909 07/22/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$11,874.99 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0. 
Total: $11,874.99  

13 Associates, 
LLC 

5335 09/25/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $56,693.50 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                                        
Total: $56,693.50 

Amended 
Claim 

3 177 CD, LLC 2849 07/22/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$29,179.57 
Total: $29,179.57 

177 CD, LLC 5829 01/05/2021 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$29,179.57                                                             
Total: $29,179.57 

Amended 
Claim 

4 177 CD, LLC 2884 07/22/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$29,179.57 

177 CD, LLC 5827 01/05/2021 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$29,179.57                                                                        
Total: $29,179.57 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 5 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 2 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

Total: $29,179.57 
Total: $29,179.57 

5 Acadia Realty 
Limited 
Partnership 

2407 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$7,659.2 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$10,682.34 
Total: $18,341.54  

Acadia Realty 
Limited 
Partnership 

5660 10/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$125,215.98                                                       
Total: $125,215.98  

Amended 
Claim 

6 ACH Beacon 
Heights, LLC 

2989 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$34,884.12 
Total: $34,884.12  

ACH Beacon 
Heights, LLC 

5353 09/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$135,802.66                                                                                                                  
Total: $135,802.66 

Amended 
Claim 

7 ACS FOREST 
COMMONS 
MS LLC 

2946 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$21,612.51 
Total: $21,612.51  

ACS Forest 
Commons MS, 
LLC 

5349 09/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$81,732.30                                                                                                                   
Total: $81,732.30 

Amended 
Claim 

8 ACS II 
FAIRVIEW 
PARK PLAZA 
IL, LLC 

2951 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$20,750.01 
Total:  
$20,750.01     

ACS II Fairview 
Park Plaza IL, 
LLC 

5351 09/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$101,064.56                                                                                                                  
Total: $101,064.56  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 6 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 3 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

9 ACS LOUISA 
PLAZA KY, 
LLC     

2986 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$25,766.64 
Total: $25,766.64  

ACS LOUISA 
PLAZA KY, 
LLC 

5352 09/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$57,531.39                                                                                                                   
Total: $57,531.39 

Amended 
Claim 

10 ACTION 49 
JUNCTION I 
LLC 5006 

4757 08/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$61,374.51 
Total: $61,374.51  

ACTION 49 
JUNCTION I 
LLC 5006 

5235 09/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$276,131.07                                                                                                                  
Total: $276,131.07     

Amended 
Claim 

11 ACTION 
CARTHAGE, 
LLC 

5161 09/15/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$130,062.22                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$130,062.22   

ACTION 
CARTHAGE, 
LLC 

5252 09/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$130,062.22                                                                                             
Total: $130,062.22   

Amended 
Claim 

12 A-K-S 57 NEC 
FM 2920 - 
Kuykendahl, 
L.P. 

3243 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$29,945.85 
Total: $29,945.85  

A-K-S 57 NEC 
FM 2920 - 
Kuykendahl, L.P. 

5435 09/30/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$441,743.54                                                                       
Total: $441,743.54   

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 7 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 4 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

13 Alief 
Independent 
School District 

5641 10/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$3,076.84 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00 
Total: $3,076.84  

Alief Independent 
School District 

5690 11/05/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $3,000.33 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $3,000.33 

Amended 
Claim 

14 Any 
Enterprise, Inc. 

41 05/18/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$75,945.90 
Total: $75,945.90   

GLOBAL TIME 
INTL 

1663 07/09/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$75,945.90                                                                                                                   
Total: $75,945.90    

Amended 
Claim 

15 Arab Town 
Plaza, LLC 

2910 07/22/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$18,775.71 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00 
Total: $18,775.71 

Arab Town Plaza, 
LLC 

5336 09/25/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $95,733.39 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $95,733.39 

Amended 
Claim 

16 ARCP MT 
Lafayette IN, 
LLC 

3018 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$47,902.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$143,695.93 
Total: 
$191,597.93 

ARCP MT 
Lafayette, IN, 
LLC 

5437 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$948,769.93                                                                                                                  
Total: $948,769.93 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 8 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 5 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

17 ARCP MT 
Springfield IL, 
LLC 

3038 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$33,483.28 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$99,874.88 
Total: 
$133,358.16 

ARCP MT 
Springfield IL, 
LLC 

5668 10/30/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$649,055.81                                                                                                                  
Total: $649,055.81   

Amended 
Claim 

18 Associates of 
Philipsburg, LP 

3072 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$28,476.85 
Total: $28,476.85 

Associates of 
Philipsburg, LP 

5630 10/27/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$118,494.67                                                                                                                  
Total: $118,494.67 

Amended 
Claim 

19 Atascocita 
1692, LLC 

3085 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$37,578.43 
Total:  
$37,578.43 

Atascocita 1692, 
LLC 

5460 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$491,338.40                                                                                                                  
Total: $491,338.40  

Amended 
Claim 

20 Atascosa 
County 

380 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$15,614.54 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00 
Total: $15,614.54 

Atascosa County 5719 11/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $15,259.58 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $15,259.58  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 9 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 6 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

21 Atlanta ISD 153 05/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$2,319.29 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00 
Total: $2,319.29 

Atlanta ISD 252 05/26/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $2,319.29 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $2,319.29 

Amended 
Claim 

22 B - Y Edinburg 
Center, Ltd. 

3153 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$76,427.84  
Total:  
$76,427.84   

B - Y Edinburg 
Center, Ltd. 

4892 08/27/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$439,727.84                                                                                                                  
Total: $439,727.84   

Amended 
Claim 

23 B - Y 
Strawberry 
Square, Ltd. 

3155 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$51,115.11                                                                                                                   
Total: $51,115.11  

B - Y Strawberry 
Square, Ltd. 

4891 08/27/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$258,679.11                                                                                                                  
Total: $258,679.11  

Amended 
Claim 

24 B-Y Mission 
Texas, WM, 
Ltd. 

3147 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$44,002.22 
Total: $44,002.22 

B - Y Mission 
Texas, MW, Ltd. 

4890 08/27/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$423,578.78                                                                                                                  
Total: $423,578.78  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 10 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 7 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

25 B&F 
Properties and 
Steven J. Fogel 

1760 07/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$37,615.25  
Total: $37,615.25 

B & F Properties 
and Steven J. 
Fogel 

5633 10/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$139,470.53                                                                                                                  
Total: $139,470.53   

Amended 
Claim 

26 Bell 
Consulting, 
Inc. 

67 05/19/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$21,243.95 
Total: $21,243.95 

BELL 
CONSULTING 
INC 

1642 07/09/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$6,666.29                                                                                                                    
Total: $6,666.29  

Amended 
Claim 

27 Bernstein Shur 
Sawyer and 
Nelson, P.A. 

1904 07/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$5,172.11 
Total: $5,172.11 

Eastland Shoe 
Corp. 

2364 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$5,172.11                                                                                                                    
Total: $5,172.11 

Amended 
Claim 

28 Bexar County 100 05/19/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$63,239.54 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00 
Total: $63,239.54  

LINEBARGER 
GOGGAN 
BLAIR 
SAMPSON 

5580 10/20/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $46,852.39 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $46,852.39  

Amended 
Claim 

29 BIG 
Creekwood 
Commons, 
LLC 

3089 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 

BIG Creekwood 
Commons, LLC 

5464 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 11 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 8 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

$181,754.31                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$181,754.31    

$864,826.83                                                                                                                  
Total: $864,826.83    

30 Bliss 
Environmental 
Service Inc 

2962 07/23/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$1,337.47                                                                                                                    
Total:  $1,337.47   

Bliss 
Environmental 
Services, Inc. 

2967 07/23/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$1,337.47                                                                                                                    
Total:  $1,337.47   

Amended 
Claim 

31 Brazos Town 
Center-
Partnership A, 
L.P. 

3229 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$69,836.74                                                                                                                   
Total: $69,836.74   

Brazos Town 
Center-
Partnership A, 
L.P. 

5421 09/30/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$657,305.94                                                                                   
Total: $657,305.94  

Amended 
Claim 

32 BRC 
Demopolis, 
LLC 

2911 07/22/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$21,831.98 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $21,831.98  

BRC Demopolis, 
LLC 

5337 09/25/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $96,952.02 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $96,952.02 

Amended 
Claim 

33 Brewster 
County 

382 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$2,029.82 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $2,029.82  

Brewster County 5720 11/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $1,793.25 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                        
Total: $1,793.25 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 12 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 9 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

34 Briarwood 
Durant LP 

2499 07/20/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$50,000.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$28,218.73                                                                                                                   
Total: $78,218.73  

Briarwood 
Durant LP 

4924 08/28/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$122,275.92                                                                                                                  
Total: $122,275.92 

Amended 
Claim 

35 Bridgestone 
Municipal 
Utility District 

5645 10/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$2,690.24 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $2,690.24 

Bridgestone 
Municipal Utility 
District 

5737 11/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $2,960.47 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $2,960.47 

Amended 
Claim 

36 Burnsville 
Center SPE, 
LLC by CBL 
& Associates 
Management, 
Inc., Its 
Managing 
Agent 

1023 06/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$148.34                                                          
Total: $148.34  

Burnsville Center 
SPE, LLC by 
CBL & 
Associates 
Management, 
Inc., Its 
Managing Agent 

5587 10/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$143,136.87                                                                                                                  
Total: $143,136.87   

Amended 
Claim 

37 Candice 
Snowden 

730 06/19/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$38.16                                                                                                                       
Total: $38.16  

Candice Snowden 1823 07/11/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$38.16                                                                                                                       
Total: $38.16  

Amended 
Claim 

38 Carmen Meili 240 05/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 

Carmen Meili 4613 08/14/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 13 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 10 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

$1,000,000.00                                                                                                                
Total: 
$1,000,000.00   

$1,000,000.00                                                                                                                
Total: $1,000,000.00   

39 CBL RM-
Waco, LLC by 
CBL & 
Associates 
Management, 
Inc., its 
Managing 
Agent 

1022 06/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$47,650.49                                                                                                                   
Total: $47,650.49   

CBL RM-Waco, 
LLC by CBL & 
Associates 
Management, 
Inc., its Managing 
Agent 

5300 09/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$170,129.02                                                                                                                  
Total: $170,129.02  

Amended 
Claim 

40 CBL SM-
Brownsville, 
LLC by CBL 
& Associates 
Management, 
Inc., its 
Managing 
Agent 

1021 06/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$87,236.18                                                                                                                   
Total: $87,236.18 

CBL SM-
Brownsville, LLC 
by CBL & 
Associates 
Management, 
Inc., its Managing 
Agent 

5305 09/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$781,334.88                                                                                                                  
Total: $781,334.88  

Amended 
Claim 

41 CCG 
Woodforest, 
LP 

3194 07/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$48,945.18                                                                                                                   
Total: $48,945.18   

CCG Woodforest, 
LP 

5254 09/17/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$342,616.26                                                                                                                  
Total: $342,616.26 

Amended 
Claim 

42 Cedar Square 
General 
Partnership 

3280 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$20,266.17                                                                                                                   
Total: $20,266.17  

WEST 
WHEATLAND 
LLC 

5244 09/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$161,755.89                                                                                                                  
Total: $161,755.89 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 14 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 11 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

43 Central Mall 
Port Arthur 
Realty 
Holding, LLC 

3291 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$24,511.40                                                                                                      
Total: $24,511.40  

Central Mall Port 
Arthur Realty 
Holding, LLC 

4998 09/01/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$414,214.33                                                                                                                  
Total: $414,214.33  

Amended 
Claim 

44 Central Mall 
Texarkana 
Realty 
Holding, LLC 

3298 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$18,487.25                                                                                                                   
Total: $18,487.25   

Central Mall 
Texarkana Realty 
Holding, LLC 

4999 09/01/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$195,695.50                                                                                                                  
Total: $195,695.50 

Amended 
Claim 

45 Chang, Esin M. 2329 07/16/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$7,182.69  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $7,182.69   

Chang, Esin M. 2365 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $7,182.69  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $7,182.69   

Amended 
Claim 

46 Charlotte 
Morris 

4671 08/17/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$50.00                                                                                                                       
Total: $50.00 

Charlotte L. 
Morris 

5196 09/16/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$80.00                                                                                                                       
Total: $80.00 

Amended 
Claim 

47 Cherokee 
County 
Appraisal 
District, 
Collecting 
Property Taxes 

51 05/14/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$154,459.73 
Priority: $0.00  
General 

Cherokee County 
Appraisal 
District, 
Collecting 
Property Taxes 
for The City of 

424 06/03/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $824,524.17 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 15 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 12 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

for The City of 
Jacksonville, 
Texas et al. 

Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: 
$154,459.73 

Jacksonville, 
Texas et al. 

$0.00                                                                                                                      
Total: $824,524.17  

48 China Leather 
Collection Inc 
dba Victory 
Sportswear Inc 

546 06/11/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$20,940.25                                                                                                                   
Total: $20,940.25  

China Leather 
Collection Inc 
dba Victory 
Sportswear Inc 

564 06/12/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$22,420.25                                                                                                                   
Total: $22,420.2  

Amended 
Claim 

49 Cimtex 
Electrical 
Services LLC 

768 06/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$12,884.69                                                                                                                   
Total: $12,884.69 

CIMTEX 
ELECTRIC LLC 

1573 07/07/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$12,884.69                                                                                                                   
Total: $12,884.69 

Amended 
Claim 

50 City of Eagle 
Pass 

388 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$9,039.71 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $9,039.71 

City of Eagle 
Pass 

5721 11/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $6,993.65 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $6,993.65 

Amended 
Claim 

51 City of El Paso 277 05/26/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$52,840.90 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $52,840.90 

City of El Paso 5684 11/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $52,088.77 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $52,088.77 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 16 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 13 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

52 City of 
Houston 

5640 10/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$2,873.36 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $2,873.36  

City of Houston 5695 11/05/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $2,843.90 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $2,843.90  

Amended 
Claim 

53 City of Liberty, 
TX 

4197 07/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$489.55                                                                                                                      
Total: $489.55 

CITY OF 
LIBERTY, 
TEXAS 

4741 08/18/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$5,900.67                                                                                                                    
Total: $5,900.67     

Amended 
Claim 

54 City of 
Mercedes 

74 05/19/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$1,574.99 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $1,574.99  

City of Mercedes 5600 10/23/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $1,500.08 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $1,500.08 

Amended 
Claim 

55 City of 
Pleasanton 

378 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$3,559.96 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $3,559.96 

City of 
Pleasanton 

5729 11/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $3,404.43 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $3,404.43 

Amended 
Claim 

56 City of 
Thornton Sales 
and Use Tax 
Division 

5731 11/10/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00 
General 
Unsecured: 

City of Thornton 
Sales and Use 
Tax Division 

5822 12/28/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $2,670.77 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 17 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 14 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

UNLIQUIDATE
D                                                                                                                            
Total: 
UNLIQUIDATE
D  

$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $2,670.77 

57 City of 
Tomball 

5639 10/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$1,826.44 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $1,826.44  

City of Tomball 5696 11/05/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $1,749.35 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $1,749.35 

Amended 
Claim 

58 City of 
Wabash, 
Indiana 

761 06/22/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$112.98                                                                                                                      
Total: $112.98  

City of Wabash, 
Indiana 

1413 07/07/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$112.98                                                                                                                      
Total: $112.98  

Amended 
Claim 

59 City of 
Weslaco 

96 05/19/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$9,149.41 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $9,149.41  

City of Weslaco 5601 10/23/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $ 6,672.49 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $6,672.49 

Amended 
Claim 

61 Claudette 
Stasny 

738 06/19/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$85.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $85.00  

Claudette Stasny 1851 07/12/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $185.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $185.00  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 18 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 15 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

62 Clear Creek 
Independent 
School District 

5647 10/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$9,648.98 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $9,648.98 

Clear Creek 
Independent 
School District 

5691 11/05/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $7,698.61 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $7,698.61 

Amended 
Claim 

63 Clendenen, 
Luann 

3110 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$728.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $728.00  

Luann Clendenen 4194 07/27/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $389.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $389.00   

Amended 
Claim 

64 Cole MT Rapid 
City SD I, LLC 

3034 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$41,022.92 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$104,041.51                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$145,064.43  

Cole MT Rapid 
City SD I, LLC 

5670 10/30/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$664,332.07                                                                                                                  
Total: $664,332.07 

Amended 
Claim 

65 COLE MT 
RIVERDALE 
UT, LLC 

2399 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$29,144.40 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$83,489.59                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$112,633.99 

Cole MT 
Riverdale UT, 
LLC 

5544 10/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $911.59 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$589,038.85                                                                                                                  
Total: $589,950.44  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 19 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 16 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

66 Colonial 
Square 
Associates, 
LLC 

5346 09/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$447,703.52                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$447,703.52 

Colonial Square 
Associates, LLC 

5869 07/19/2021 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$392,736.12                                                                                                                  
Total: $392,736.12    

Amended 
Claim 

67 Colosseum 
Athletics 
Corporation 

1945 07/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$371,460.17                                                                                                     
Total: 
$371,460.17  

COLOSSEUM 
ATHLETICS 
CORP 

1975 07/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$150,451.26                                                                                                                  
Total: $150,451.26    

Amended 
Claim 

68 Commerce 
Technologies, 
LLC dba 
CommerceHub 

896 06/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$147,842.38                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$147,842.38  

Commerce 
Technologies, 
LLC dba 
CommerceHub 

2423 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$279,345.61                                                                                                                  
Total: $279,345.61  

Amended 
Claim 

69 Confidential 
NQDC Plan 
Participant 
1062 

634 06/10/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$232,254.93 
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: 
$232,254.93  

Confidential 
NQDC Plan 
Participant 1062 

3016 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $256,536.86 
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $ 256,536.86  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 20 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 17 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

70 Conroe 
Crossroads 
Center, LP 

2904 07/22/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$53,644.05                                                                                                                   
Total: $53,644.05  

Conroe 
Crossroads 
Center, LP 

5424 09/30/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$602,040.39                                                                                             
Total: $602,040.39  

Amended 
Claim 

71 Copperwood 
Village, LP 

3086 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$77,752.26                                                                                                                   
Total: $77,752.26  

Copperwood 
Village, LP 

5461 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$433,908.78                                                                                                                  
Total: $433,908.78    

Amended 
Claim 

72 County of 
Mecklenburg 

590 06/16/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$1,698.03                                                                                                                    
Total: $1,698.03   

County of 
Mecklenburg 

1368 07/07/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $0.00  

Amended 
Claim 

73 Crosby 
Municipal 
Utility District 

5643 10/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$1,281.56 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $1,281.56  

Crosby Municipal 
Utility District 

5733 11/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $1,198.31 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $1,198.31 

Amended 
Claim 

74 Crossroads 
Greenville 
Properties, Ltd. 

292 05/27/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 

Crossroads 
Greenville 
Properties, Ltd. 

3245 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 21 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 18 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

UNLIQUIDATE
D                                                                                                       
Total: 
UNLIQUIDATE
D 

$227,113.75                                                                                                                  
Total: $227,113.75  

75 Crossroads 
Greenville 
Properties, Ltd. 

3245 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$227,113.75                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$227,113.75  

Crossroads 
Greenville 
Properties, Ltd. 

4797 08/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$375,145.99                                                                                                                  
Total:  $375,145.99    

Amended 
Claim 

76 Dallas County 154 05/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$24,303.94 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $24,303.94 

Dallas County 253 05/26/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $24,303.94 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $24,303.94 

Amended 
Claim 

77 Daniel Coker 
Horton and 
Bell 

2041 07/14/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$7,312.50                                                                                                                    
Total: $7,312.50   

Daniel Coker 
Horton and Bell 

5605 10/22/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$13,667.55                                                                                                                   
Total: $13,667.55  

Amended 
Claim 

78 David Sam 2109 07/14/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 

David Sam 5396 09/28/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$183,001.16                                                                                                                  
Total: $183,001.16        

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 22 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 19 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

$26,143.88                                                                                                                   
Total: $26,143.88   

79 DCTN3 Texas 
Portfolio No. 1, 
LLC 

2760 07/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$24,199.75                                                                                                                   
Total: $24,199.75   

DCTN3 Texas 
Portfolio No. 1, 
LLC 

4868 08/26/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$243,768.19                                                                         
Total: $243,768.19   

Amended 
Claim 

80 DCTN3 Texas 
Portfolio No. 1, 
LLC 

4868 08/26/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$243,768.19                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$243,768.19   

DCTN3 Texas 
Portfolio No. 1, 
LLC 

5419 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$243,768.19                                                                                                                  
Total: $243,768.19 

Amended 
Claim 

81 D-L Incentives 464 06/08/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$181,630.00                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$181,630.00      

D-L Incentives 1337 07/06/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$181,630.00                                                                                                                  
Total: $181,630.00      

Amended 
Claim 

82 Dorothy 
Givens 

1696 07/09/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 

Dorothy Givens 1724 07/10/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$250.00                                                                                                                      
Total: $250.00  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 23 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 20 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

$100.00                                                                                                                      
Total: $100.00  

83 Eagle Pass ISD 393 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$19,418.70 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $19,418.70  

Eagle Pass ISD 5722 11/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $14,829.96 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $14,829.96 

Amended 
Claim 

84 Eastland 
Retail, LLC 

2183 07/15/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$13,056.18                                                                                                                   
Total: $13,056.18  

Eastland Retail, 
LLC 

4927 08/28/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$70,093.56                                                                                                                   
Total: $70,093.56  

Amended 
Claim 

85 Eastland Shoe 
Corp. 

1893 07/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$12,545.09                                                                                                                   
Total: $12,545.09     

Eastland Shoe 
Corp. 

1896 07/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$12,545.09                                                                                                                   
Total: $12,545.09      

Amended 
Claim 

86 Ector CAD 413 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$28,695.19 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $28,695.19  

Ector CAD 5723 11/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $20,544.39 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                      
Total: $20,544.39 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 24 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 21 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

87 Elizabeth Duck 925 06/26/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$30.00                                                                                                                       
Total: $30.00  

Elizabeth Duck 931 06/26/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$30.00                                                                                                                       
Total: $30.00  

Amended 
Claim 

88 Elkton 
Associates 
Limited 
Partnership 

368 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$67,263.85                                                                                                                   
Total: $67,263.85  

Elkton Associates 
Limited 
Partnership 

5594 10/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$145,711.46                                                                                                                  
Total: $145,711.46 

Amended 
Claim 

89 E-LO 
SPORTSWEA
R LLC 

170 05/22/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$1,803,785.92                                                                                                                
Total: 
$1,803,785.92    

E-LO 
SPORTSWEAR 
LLC 

1142 07/02/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$1,222,999.39                                                                                                                
Total: $1,222,999.39  

Amended 
Claim 

90 Empire Mall, 
LLC 

2403 07/17/2020 Stage 
Stores, Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$101,624.60                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$101,624.60    

Empire Mall, 
LLC 

5621 10/22/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$635,202.44                                                                                                                  
Total: $635,202.44      

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 25 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 22 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

91 Enterprise 
Eagle Pass 
Associates, LP 

3190 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$90,435.86                                                                                                                   
Total: $90,435.86   

Enterprise Eagle 
Pass Associates, 
LP 

5446 09/27/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$893,004.30                                                                                                                  
Total: $893,004.30   

Amended 
Claim 

92 Escambia 
County Tax 
Collector 

595 06/15/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$5,494.03 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $5,494.03  

Escambia County 
Tax Collector 

5809 12/07/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $5,257.82 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                      
Total: $5,257.82 

Amended 
Claim 

93 Fayette Plaza 
CMBS, LLC 
by CBL & 
Associates 
Management, 
Inc., Its 
Managing 
Agent 

1020 06/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$112.62                                                                                                                      
Total: $112.62   

Fayette Plaza 
CMBS, LLC by 
CBL & 
Associates 
Management, 
Inc., Its 
Managing Agent 

5294 09/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$116,112.62                                                                                                                  
Total: $116,112.62        

Amended 
Claim 

94 Five Hills, 
Ltd., and IH 35 
Loop 340 
T.I.C., et al. 

2696 07/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$68,916.44                                                                                                                   
Total: $68,916.44   

Five Hills, Ltd., 
and IH 35 Loop 
340 T.I.C., Red 
Bird Highland, 
Ltd. and 3424 
Midcourt, Ltd. 

5493 10/01/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$438,606.90                      
Total: $438,606.90    

Amended 
Claim 

95 Fort Williams 
Associates, LP 

2912 07/22/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$17,729.74 
Priority: $0.00  
General 

Fort Williams 
Associates, LP 

5324 09/25/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $84,644.66 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 26 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 23 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

Unsecured: $0.00                                                                                                             
Total: $17,729.74  

$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $84,644.66  

96 Forward Air 
Solutions, Inc. 

350 06/02/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$84,486.74                                                                                                                   
Total: $84,486.74  

Forward Air 
Solutions, Inc. 

2559 07/20/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$50,335.03                                                                                                                   
Total: $50,335.03  

Amended 
Claim 

97 Forward Air 
Solutions, Inc. 

2559 07/20/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$50,335.03                                                                                                                   
Total: $50,335.03  

Forward Air 
Solutions 

5739 11/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $0.00  

Amended 
Claim 

98 Four Taylors, 
LLC 

1656 07/09/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$51,431.40 
Total: $51,431.40  

Four Taylors, 
LLC 

5108 09/11/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$333,995.40                                                                                                                  
Total: $333,995.40  

Amended 
Claim 

99 Freedom 
Group, LLC 

4420 08/07/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: $0.00 
Total: $0.00 

Freedom Group, 
LLC 

5562 10/14/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$241,334.04                                                                                                                                       
Total: $241,334.04  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 27 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Third (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 24 
61847/0001-42769144v1 

100 Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

3148 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$55,585.20 
Total: $55,585.20  

Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

4914 08/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: $0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General Unsecured: 
$55,585.20                                                                                                                     
Total: $55,585.20  

Amended 
Claim 

 

Case 20-32564   Document 1138   Filed in TXSB on 04/04/22   Page 28 of 28


